

**Case No. D047702  
(San Diego County Superior Court No. GIC 849667)**

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

**PHILIP PAULSON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**CHARLES ABDELNOUR, in his  
capacity as City Clerk of the City of  
San Diego, et al.,**

**Appellants.**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,  
Superior Court Case No. GIC 849667, County of San Diego,  
The Honorable Patricia Y. Cowett, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CHARLES  
ABDELNOUR**

---

Brian Chavez-Ochoa  
California Bar # 190289  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
Telephone: (757) 463-6133  
Fax: (757) 463-6055

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND HONORABLE  
ASSOCIATE JUSTICES:

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 13(c), *Amicus Curiae*,  
The National Legal Foundation, respectfully requests permission to file the  
accompanying brief in support of Appellants San Diegans for the Mt.  
Soledad National War Memorial, Mike Shelby, the City of San Diego, and  
Charles Abdelnour, in his capacity as City Clerk of the City of San Diego,  
*et al.*

*Amicus Curiae*, The National Legal Foundation (NLF), is a  
501(c)(3) non-profit public interest law firm based in Virginia Beach,  
Virginia. The NLF is dedicated to the defense of First Amendment liberties  
and to the restoration of the moral and religious foundation on which  
America was built. Since its founding in 1985, the NLF has litigated  
important First Amendment cases in both the federal and state courts.

The NLF has gained valuable expertise in the area of Establishment  
Clause jurisprudence and has done extensive research of California law,  
which it believes will assist this Court in deciding this appeal. The NLF  
has an interest, on behalf of its constituents and supporters, in seeing that  
the transfer of ownership of the Mt. Soledad Veterans Memorial is  
completed consistent with the desires of the voters of the City of San Diego  
since this issue directly impacts whether the public square will be stripped

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>I. DECISIONS BY THE FEDERAL COURTS IN OTHER PROCEEDINGS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED THE LAW OF THE CASE BECAUSE THESE DECISIONS DO NOT QUALIFY AS SUCH UNDER CALIFORNIA’S LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
A. <u>There Can Be No Law of the Case Since This Case Was Before the Trial Court for the First Time</u> .....	1
B. <u>Even Should This Court Decide That the Law of the Case Doctrine Potentially Applies, the Application of the Doctrine is Subject to Three Qualifications, None of Which are Met Here</u> .....	3
1. The Law of the Case Doctrine is Inapplicable Here Because this Case Presents Variable, not Stable Issues. ....	4
2. The Law of the Case Doctrine is Inapplicable Here, the Matters at Issue in the Instant Case Have Not Been Presented and Determined by Prior Courts. ....	5
3. The Law of the Case Doctrine is Inapplicable Here Because Its Application Would Result in an Unjust Result .....	5
<b>II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT MANIFESTLY MISAPPLIED CALIFORNIA LAW</b> .....	<b>6</b>
A. <u>The Ninth Circuit’s “Prestige and Power” Theme is a Manifest Misapplication of California Law Because This View Has Never Been Adopted by the California Supreme Court</u> .....	8
B. <u>The Ninth Circuit’s “Direct, Immediate, and Substantial Effect” Theme is a Manifest Misapplication of California Law Because it is not</u>	

	<u>Applicable to Religious Display Cases</u> .....	9
C.	<u>The Ninth Circuit’s Permissible Aid Theme is a Manifest Misapplication of California Law Because That Court Erroneously Concluded That Aid Less Direct, Immediate, and Substantial Than That Allowed Under the California Constitution Violated the No Aid Clause</u> .....	11
<b>III.</b>	<b>TRANSFERRING THE LAND TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IS A VALID WAY TO END ANY CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION BECAUSE SUCH TRANSFERS ARE THEMSELVES CONSTITUTIONAL ABSENT “UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES,” NONE OF WHICH EXIST HERE.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A.	<u>Proposition A is Not a Strawman Transfer Because the City Will Not Retain Any Form of Ownership in or Control Over the Property</u> .....	15
B.	<u>Proposition A Fully Complies with Applicable Law Because it is in Full Compliance with the San Diego Charter</u> .....	16
C.	<u>The Fair Market Value Requirement is Not Violated In This Case Because the Property is not Being Transferred to a Private Organization, But to the Federal Government</u> .....	18
D.	<u>The Efforts of San Diego to Preserve the Cross do Not Constitute “Unusual Circumstances” Because They are Intended to End Any Perceived Endorsement of Religion.</u>	19
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT TOOK COGNIZANCE OF THE RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OF ATTORNEYS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE.....</b>	<b>20</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Cal. Educ. Facilities Auth. v. Priest</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 593.....	12
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Riles</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 794.....	10
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Hollinger</i> (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 154 .....	10
<i>E. Bay Asian Local Dev. Corp. v. California</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 693 .....	12
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr., Inc. v. Philibosian</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 1076 .....	8, 9
<i>Fox v. Los Angeles</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 792 .....	9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> (7th Cir. 2000) 203 F.3d 487.....	14-16, 20
<i>Frohlinger v. Richardson</i> (1923) 63 Cal.App. 209 .....	10
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 395 F.3d 693.....	15, 17-20
<i>Paulson v. Abdelnour</i> (Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2005) No. GIC849667 slip op. at 1 .....	1, 16, 17, 21
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> (2002) 294 F.3d 1124.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 19, 20
<i>People v. Shuey</i> (1975) 13 Cal. 3d 835 .....	4-6
 <b>Constitutions</b>	
Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 5.....	7-9
 <b>Other Sources:</b>	

Br. of Aggrieved Party and Appellant-San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad National War Memorial.....	5, 21
Note, <i>Law of the Case</i> , 5 Stan. L. Rev. 751 (July 1953).....	4
San Diego, Cal., City Charter, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://clerkdoc.sannet.gov/Website/city-charter">http://clerkdoc.sannet.gov/Website/city-charter</a> .....	17
Smart Voter: League of Women Voters, <a href="http://www.smartvoter.org/2005/07/26/ca/sd/prop/A/">http://www.smartvoter.org/2005/07/26/ca/sd/prop/A/</a> (last visited 7/19/06).....	17
